BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Lake Region Water &
Sewer Company’s Application to
Implement a General Rate Increase in
Water & Sewer Service.

File No. SR-2010-0110
Tariff No. YS-2010-0250

File No. WR-2010-0111
Tariff No. YW-2010-0251

NOTICE OF AFFIDAVIT

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) by and

through counsel and pursuant to Sections 536.070(10) hereby gives notice of two affidavits

which will be offered into evidence on June 24, 2010 at the scheduled evidentiary hearing.

Attached to this notice is a copy of the affidavits from RPS Properties’ corporate designee, Brian

Schwermann.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jaime N. Ott

Jaime N. Ott

Assistant General Counsel
Missouri Bar No. 60949

Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission
P. O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(573) 751-8700 (Telephone)

(573) 751-9285 (Fax)
jaime.ott@psc.mo.gov

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed by U.S. First Class Mail in
accordance to Section 536.070(12), RSMo (2000), to all counsel of record this 15" day of June

2010.

/s/ Jaime N. Ott
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STATE OF KANSAS )
)
COUNTY OF JOHNSON )

! VI . HWE

I, W. Brian Schwermann, of lawfisl age and being first duly sworn on oath, hereby
state that T amn a designated representative of RPS Properties, L.P, (“RPS"), and that each
of the following responses to the questions posed by the Missourl Public Service
Commission Staff, in its letter dated May 6, 2010, which 1 am providing on behalf of
RPS, is true and correct 10 the best of my knowledge, infoxmation, and belief,

QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES

I, What role doos RPS Propotites, L.P., (RPS) have in charging availability fees,
connection foes, standby fees or reservation fees (fees charged for the right to
receive water services in the future) at the Shawnee Bend area at Lake Ozark?

RESPONSE: This question is unclear insofar as it seeks information regarding
RPS’s role in “charging” certain fees, With respect to availability fees, those
fees are charged putsuant to the ferms of a wiitten contract between the
propetty owner of each wndeveloped lot and one or more developers of the
Shawnee Bend atea at Lake Ozark, RPS was ot a parly to those confracis;
however, sometime after those contracts were forined, RPS, along with other
partles, acquited the right to collect and retain a portion of those availability
fees. RPS has no right to collect or retain all or any part of any connection
fees, standby fees, or tescrvation feos that relate to water service provided in
the Shawnee Bend area,

2, How did RPS obtain the right to charge, bill, collect or receive these
availability fees?

RESPONSE: RPS initially obtained the right to collect the availabillty fecs
charged to certaln lot ownets in the Shawnee Bend atea of Lake Ozark
through an assignment agreement between and among Waldo Morris, RPS,
and Sally Stump. RPS’s rights to the availabllity fees subsequently wote
madified by the tetins of a confidential Settloment Agreement dated Aptil 15,
2005, among and between RPS, Sally Stump, Lake Region Water & Sewer
Company, and Four Seasons Lakesites, Inc.

3. Please provide any documents that show that RPS has the right to charge or
colteot these fees.

RESPONSE: A copy of the Contract Regarding Availability Fees, dated
September 10, 2004, between and among Waldo Mortls, RPS, and Selly
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Stump is attached to these tesponses as Exhibit A, A copy of a confidential
Settlement Agreement reforonced in response to the preceding question, which
dealt, in pat, with RPS’s rights to the avallability fees, Is attached to these
responses as Exhibit B, Because the terms of the Setilement Agreoiment are
confidontial, it has been marked “Highly Confidential” and should be treated
as such in accordance with applicable rules of the Missouri Public Servico
Commission (*Commission”). In additlon, RPS believes that one or more {ot
sale confracts may exist that contain terms obligating the purchasers of the lots
to pay availability fees, but none of those confracts is in RPS’s possession or
under its control,

Who is responsible for sending bills to people who pay these avallability fees?

RESPONSE: The Camden County PWSD4 ié responstble for sending bills for
tho avatlability fees payable to RPS.

Who is responsible for collecting the fees paid?

RESPONSE: The Camden Courty PWSD4 is responsible for collecting the
availability feos payable to RPS,

What relationship does RPS have with Cynihia Goldsby or the Camden
County Public Water Supply District #4 to charge or collect these fees?

RESPONSE: RPS has no direct relationship with Cynthia Goldsby, On
information and beliof, Ms. Goldsby is an employee of the Camden County
PWSD4, RPS has no direct relationship with the Camden County PWSD4;
however, the Camden County PWSD4 is responsible for billing and collectmg
avaflability fees payable to RP'S,

Please provide any documents that show the telationship between RPS and
Goldsby and the Water District,

RESPONSE; RPS has no documents that ave regponsive to this request.

How many entities or individuals in Shawnce Bend are currently billed for
these fees?

RESPONSE: On information and belief, 1,345 bills for availabilily fees were
gent in January 2010,

Are the fees the same for cach entity and how much ave the fees per month ot
yeat?

RESPONSE: The annual availability fee charged to each lot owner is $300.
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11,

12,

13,

14,

15,

16,

17,

How much money did RPS receive for these availability feos for the calendar
year 20087

RESPONSE: During 2008, the total amount of availability fees collected was
$396,154; however, RPS refained only a pottion of that total,

Please provide any documents that support your answer to #10,

RESPONSE: A report verifying this information provided in the response to
the preceding question is attached to these Responses as Exhibit C,

How does RPS distribute the monies collected for these fees from Shawnee
Bend?

RESPONSE: Distribution of the availability fees Is governed by the terms of
the assignment agreement, Exhibit A, and also the confidential Settlement
Agreement, Bxhibit B,

What governs the way monies from these fees are distributed?

RESPONSE: Distribution of the availability fees is governed by the terms of
the assignment agreement, Exhibit A, and also the confidential Settlement
Agreement, Exhibit B,

Please provide any docutnentation that goveins distribution of the fees
colleeted.

RESPONSE: See response to Question 13,
If RIS does not distribute these monics, what entity does?

RESPONSE: RPS writes checks distributing availability fees in accordance
with the terms of the asslgnment apreement, Exhibit A, and also the
confidential Settlement Agreoment, Exhibit B..

Provide an accounting of expenses assoclated with billing, collecting, and
distcibuting the monies from these fees.

RESPONSE: The patties entitled to receive the availability fees do not
sepatatoly account for expenses associated with bifling, colleoting, and
disteibuting those fees,

Provide the total amount collecied for availabillty fees and the time period
since RPS has been fnvolved in colleeting them,




RESPONSE: RPS began collecting availability fees sometime in 2005, From
that time through May 12, 2010, & total of approximately $2,309,019 has been
colleoted.

18.  If you are unable to answer any questions or provide any documentation
requested in this letter, plense indicate the petson or entity with the authority
to provide it,

RESPONSE: Not applicable.

Y (B Ao

W, Brian Schwermann

The foregolng was subseribed and sworn before me this L?_g day of May, 2010,

Notary Public

My commi;ssion expires: [0-10-301

NOTARY PUBLIO - Slato of Kanses
BRAND| WILLIAMS
My Appt. Bxplras JO-10~10,




EXHIBIT A

CONTRACT REGARDING AVANLABILITY FERES

For valuable conslderation, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and on the
express condition that the Stock Purchase Agreement mado and emered Inte by and betwean
Waldo . Morris ("Saller), Robert , Sehwermiann and Sally J, Stump ("Buyers") and Lake
Reglon Water & Sawer Co, {("Company) dated September [0, 2004, 1s consummated and
closad. Then on the closing date of said Stock-Purchase Agreament and for the additlonal
consideration of the payment of One Dollar ($1.00), the undersigned Seller hereby agrees to
exeoule and daliver to the said Robart P, Sohwermann and Sally J. 8tump an Assignment of
Availabliity Fees In form and substance equivalent to Exhibit A attached hereto and fo transfer
to Robart P, Schwermann and Sally J, Stump title end ownership of approximately $180,000.00
row In escrow relative to the Four Seasons avaliahility fee lawsult agalnst Waldo 1. Mords and
Lake Reglon Water & Sawer Co. a3 referred to In Sectlon 8.03 of the separate Stock Purchase
Agreement made and entered Into by and between Beller and Buyers,
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Exhibit A

ASSIGNMENT. OF AVAILABILITY FEES

This Asslgament [s made and erterad Ino this day of , 20104,
by and batween Waldo |, Mords of Marion, lowa ("Agsignor”) and Robert . Schwearmann and
Sally J. Stumnp, 88 tenants In common {"Assignee"). .

In consideration of One Doliar ($1.00) and other good and valuable eongideration, the
receipt and sufficlancy of which s hereby acknowledged, effective as of
2004, Assignor hereby transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers 1o
Assignee all of Assignors current and future fights, title, and inferest in and to any and alt waler,
sewer service stand-by fees, avallabllity fees, and connaction fees in which Assignor may be
entitled to recalve, now or Iy the future, refating to existing or fulure water and/or sewer
customers located In and around Camden County, Missourt Including, without fimitation, suah .~
rights that were acquired by Ray Slates and Cindy Slates from Four Saason Lakeshes, Ine. and
Four Seasons Water & Sewer Co., by an Assignment dated on or about August 17, 1988, Lake
Reglon Water & Sewer Co, recelved an assignment of all water and sewar stand-by fees,
avaliability faas and conhection feas from Roy Slates and Clndy Siates en April 12, 2000
Assignor received an assignment of-adrassignment of alf waler and sawar stand-by faes,
avallability focs and connection fees from Lake Region Water & Sewer Ce, on April 12, 2000 ae

well. o L #

Waldo |, Morris

FANPWIEGYTaTls ke repfininsnty vetracttaob $TQCK PURGHAGE AGREEVEN .2




STATE OF KANSAS

COUNTY OF JOHNSON

AFFIDAVIT OF W, BRIAN SCHWERMANN

I, W, Brian Schwermann, of tawful age and being first duly sworn on oath, hereby
state that I am a designated representative of RPS Properties, L.P. (‘RPS™), and that each
of the following responses to the questions posed by the Missouri Public Service
Commission Staff, in its fetter dated May 20, 2010, which I am providing on behalf of
RPS, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES

1. On the “Simple Audit Receipts” with customer names provided by RPS, one
of the columns is called “Paid Thru.” Please explain what this term means and
what the date in the column represents.

RESPONSE: “Paid Thru” is short for “Date Paid Thru.” This column is not
used and we do not pay attention to the date shown in the column,

2. Please explain why the payment amounts differ in the column called “Pymnt
Reed.”

RESPONSE: The amount in the “Pymt Recd” column represents the actual
armount paid by the customer on that date,

3, Please explain what the term “Usage” means on the Simple Audit Receipts
and what the symbol “1” or “0” represents.

RESPONSE: The “Usage” column is exactly as indicated. Because an
availability fee is not & utility serviee, it is not based on usage. Values are

listed in the column because the field must be populated to generate a flat rate
bill. We use the “0” and “1” values for that purpose.

4. What does RPS pay Cynthia Goldsby for any services she provides to RPS?
RESPONSE: RPS makes no payments to Cynthia Goldsby.

5. Does RPS pay the Camden County Public Water Supply District #4 for
services rendered that pertain to RPS?

RESPONSE: No.



6. Please provide the amount of money received for availability fees for the
calendar years 2006, 2007, and 2009,

RESPONSE: 2006 - $416,536.19; 2007 - $393,644.82; and 2009 -
$365,413.61,

U, (3 80—

W. Brian Schwermann

The foregoing was subscribed and sworn before me thjsg_lf day of May, 2010,

Notary Public

My commission expires: 10-10-201 2.

NOTARY PUBLIC - Slale of Kansas
BRANDI WILLIAMS
My Appt. Bxpiras | O-10-(d,
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